

No. 06-55390

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM

Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER

GREGORY B. FRIEL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
<i>A. AMC’s Stadium-Style Movie Theaters</i>	6
<i>B. Department Of Justice’s Regulation</i>	8
<i>C. Historical Understanding Of “Lines of Sight”</i>	9
<i>D. Movie Theater Industry’s Understanding of “Lines Of Sight”</i>	9
1. <i>SMPTE Guidelines</i>	9
2. <i>National Association Of Theater Owners</i>	10
<i>E. AMC’s Understanding Of The Comparable “Lines Of Sight” Requirement</i>	12
<i>F. Customer Complaints About AMC’s Theaters</i>	16
<i>G. The Department Of Justice’s Interpretation Of Its Comparable-Lines-Of-Sight Regulation</i>	18
<i>H. Modifications Required To AMC’s Existing Stadium-Style Theaters Under The District Court’s Remedial Order</i>	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING THE REMEDIAL DECREE 25

A. *This Court’s Decision In Regal Cinemas* 25

B. *The District Court Did Not Act Irrationally In Entering The Remedial Order, Which Strikes A Reasonable Compromise By Providing Meaningful Relief To Persons With Disabilities Without Unduly Burdening AMC* 29

II ALL REMAINING ARGUMENTS IN AMC’S OPENING BRIEF HAVE BEEN WAIVED AND, IN ANY EVENT, ARE MERITLESS 36

A. *AMC Has Waived Its Argument That The District Court Violated Due Process Or Otherwise Abused Its Discretion By Issuing A Remedial Order That Covers AMC Auditoriums Designed Before July 1998* 36

B. *The District Court Did Not Violate The Due Process Clause Or Otherwise Abuse Its Discretion By Issuing A Remedial Order That Covers AMC Auditoriums Designed Before July 1998* 38

1. *AMC Had Actual Notice That Its Theaters Violated Standard 4.33.3* 38

2. *The Plain Language Of Standard 4.33.3 Provided Fair Notice To AMC* 41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. <i>The Department Of Justice’s Failure To Amend Its Regulation Did Not Deprive AMC Of Fair Notice</i>	43
4. <i>The Department Of Justice Has Been Consistent In Its Interpretation Of The Comparable-Lines-Of-Sight Mandate</i>	44
5. <i>The Dispersal Exemption Is Irrelevant Here</i>	46
C. <i>AMC Has Waived Its Argument That The Remedial Order Should Have Been Limited To The Ninth Circuit Or Should Have Excluded Theaters In The Fifth Circuit</i>	47
D. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Requiring AMC To Modify Theaters Outside Of The Ninth Circuit</i>	48
E. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Requiring AMC To Modify Some Of Its Theaters Within The Fifth Circuit</i>	49
F. <i>AMC Has Waived Its Argument That The Department Of Justice’s Certification Of The Florida And Texas Accessibility Codes Precluded The District Court From Ordering Relief For Theaters In Those States</i>	58
G. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ordering Relief For AMC Theaters In Florida and Texas, Even Though The Department Of Justice Has Certified The Florida And Texas Accessibility Codes As Meeting ADA Requirements</i>	59
CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction (Oct. 1997)

Texas Accessibility Standards (April 1994)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Weinberger</i> , 651 F. Supp. 726 (S.D. Ga. 1986)	53
<i>Bankamerica Pension Plan v. McMath</i> , 206 F.3d 821 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 952 (2000)	37
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>CDN Inc. v. Kapes</i> , 197 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>California Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Thompson</i> , 321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Colby v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987)	51
<i>Fortyune v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Georgia Dep’t of Med. Assistance v. Bowen</i> , 846 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1998)	57
<i>In re Gardenhire</i> , 209 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>In re Tomlan</i> , 907 F.2d 114 (9th Cir. 1990)	51
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	28-29, 49
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , No. 97-502, 1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 1998), rev’d, 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 49, 53
<i>Las Palmas Food Co. v. Ramirez & Feraud Chili Co.</i> , 245 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1957), cert. denied, 355 U.S. 927 (1958)	50-51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932)	48
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	56
<i>NLRB v. Ashkenazy Prop. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1987)	58
<i>Oregon Paralyzed Vets. of Am. v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 937 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacesetter Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 93 (9th Cir. 1982)	52
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. ICC</i> , 784 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Ramirez & Feraud Chili Co. v. Las Palmas Food Co.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 594 (S.D. Cal. 1956)	51
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Slaven v. American Trading Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 1998) ...	38
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	48
<i>Stillwater Min. Co. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 142 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>United States v. Albrektsen</i> , 151 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1922 (2006)	28-29
<i>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 937 (2004)	28, 41, 44

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Elias, 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 812 (2002) 42

United States v. First Nat’l City Bank, 379 U.S. 378 (1965) 49, 52

United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp., 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004) 28, 45

United States v. Oregon, 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981) 48

United States v. Weitzenhoff, 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1128 (1995) 42

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000) 56-57

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 53-54

Zuniga v. United Can Co., 812 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1987) 58

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*,

42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 12182(a) 28, 42

42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1) 7

42 U.S.C. 12186(b) 8

42 U.S.C. 12186(c) 8

42 U.S.C. 12188(b)(1)(A)(ii) 59-60

42 U.S.C. 12204 8

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 36.406(a) 8

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A 3, 8, 22, 46

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B 60

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
56 Fed. Reg. 35,440 (1991)	46
56 Fed. Reg. 35,546 (July 26, 1991)	8
56 Fed. Reg. 35,554 (July 26, 1991)	61
56 Fed. Reg. 35,592 (July 26, 1991)	62
69 Fed. Reg. 58,768 (2004)	43
69 Fed. Reg. 58,775-58,777 (2004)	43
71 Fed. Reg. 22,862 (2006)	43
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction (Oct. 1997)	60
Press Release, United States Department of Justice, Florida Building Code Found To Be Equivalent To Federal Access Requirements (May 27, 1998) (http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/1998/May/237cr.htm.html)	63
Texas Accessibility Standards (April 1994)	60
<i>Title III Technical Assistance Manual</i> § III-9.7000 (Nov. 1993)	61
